
ŁADOWANIE I AKTYWACJA
Włącz wtyk USB do portu ładowarki lub gniazda USB max 5V/2A i dopasuj ładowarkę
bezprzewodową do spodu zegarka aż pojawi się komunikat ładowania na ekranie
zegarka.

FAQ I ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

Naładuj zegarek i przytrzymaj przycisk WŁ/WYŁ przez 5 sekund.
Nieudana aktywacja zegarka

1. Zrestartuj telefon i zegarek. Nie poączaj innego urządzenia BT w tym czasie;
2. sprawdż czy inne urządzenie nie połączyło się automatycznie.
UWAGA: na potrzeby przesyłu danych i ustawień zegarka należy dokonać
połączenia Bluetooth z poziomu aplikacji, nie z poziomu ustawień w telefonie.

Problem z połączeniem Bluetooth

Zwykle jest to spowodowane słabym kontaktem sensora ze skórą.
Dopasuj dobrze zegarek.

Pomiary są niedokładne

Monitoring snu działa w godzinach 21:30-12:00 dlatego sen w ciągu dnia nie
będzie notowany.

Dane snu są niedokładne

TRANSMISJA DANYCH BLUETOOTH

Po podłączeniu do telefonu komórkowego urządzenie zsynchronizuje niektóre dane
z telefonem komórkowym przez Bluetooth: czas, pogoda, powiadomienia;
wiadomości, dane dotyczące zdrowia, sportu itp. Te dane nie zostaną zsynchronizowane,
gdy połączenie zostało zerwane lub Bluetooth jest wyłączony.

WAŻNE UWAGI

1. Wyniki pomiarów tego produktu służą wyłącznie do wglądu i nie mogą być 
wykorzystywane do żadnych celów ani diagnoz medycznych. Proszę postępować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza. Nie diagnozuj się samodzielnie i nie lecz na podstawie 
wskazań tego pomiaru.

2. Wodoodporność tego produktu to IP68 i nie można go używać do nurkowania
i pływania lub zanurzania w wodzie przez długi czas; ponadto ten produkt nie może
być stosowany w środowisku gorącej wody/sauny, ponieważ spowoduje to że para 
wodna uszkodzi sprzęt.

3. Firma zastrzega sobie prawo do modyfikowania treści niniejszej instrukcji bez 
wstępnego zawiadomienia. Niektóre funkcje mogą różnić się oprogramowaniem.

UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE

MAXCOM SA niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego FW58 jest 
zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE, dyrektywą 2011/65/UE (RoHS). Pełny tekst 
deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem
internetowym:

www.maxcom.pl/pl/content/23-deklaracje

INFORMACJE NA TEMAT OCHRONY
ŚRODOWISKA

Uwaga: To urządzenie jest oznakowane zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą 
2012/19/WE i polską ustawą o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, 
symbolem przekreślonego pojemnika na odpady. Takie oznakowanie informuje,
że tego sprzętu po okresie użytkowania nie można umieszczać razem z innymi 
odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych.

Produkt należy wykorzystać poprzez selektywne zbieranie w przygotowanych do 
tego punktach. Właściwe obchodzenie się ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym
i elektronicznym przyczynia się do uniknięcia konsekwencji szkodliwych dla 
zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska wynikających z obecności niebezpiecznych 
elementów, a takze niewłaściwego przechowywania i przetwarzania takiego 
sprzętu.

W urządzeniu znajduje się akumulator Li-ion. Zużyte akumulatory są szkodliwe 
dla środowiska. Powinny być składowane w specjalnie przeznaczonym do tego 
punkcie, w odpowiednim pojemniku, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.

Baterii i akumulatorów nie wolno wyrzucać do odpadów
komunalnych, należy oddać je do miejsca zbiórki.

WATCH CHARGING AND ACTIVATION
Align and fit the wireless charger with the back of the watch until the 
charging prompt appears on the watch screen.

FUNCTIONS INTRODUCTIONWPROWADZENIE DO FUNKCJI

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND
TROUBLE SHOOTING

Press the power switch for more than 3s. Maybe the battery level is too low. Please charge the 
battery timely. 

Fail to start the watch

1. The Bluetooth is not connected or cannot be connected;
2. Please restart the mobile phone Bluetooth and connect again;
3. Do not connect your mobile phone to other Bluetooth devices at the same time.
  

The Bluetooth is not connected or cannot be connected

1. Generally, it is caused by poor contact between the watch sensor and human body;
2. Please ensure that the sensor contacts the wrist well during measurement;
3. Please keep your body still and the watch attached to your wrist tightly during measurement.
  

The measurement of heart rate/ blood oxygen/
ECG is inaccurate
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POBIERANIE APLIKACJI
Zeskanuj poniższy kod QR aby pobrać aplikację, lub pobierz ją bezpośrednio wpisując
w Play Store/APP Store: FitCloudPro.

Zeskanuj kod i pobierz

MOBILE PHONE CLIENT DOWNLOAD
Scan the FitCloudPro QR code below to download and install the mobile phone client 

Scan QR Code and Download

POŁĄCZENIE Z APLIKACJĄ

1. Sleep monitoring simulates the status of natural sleep and getting up and you should 
wear it as usual; 
2. If you sleep too late or you do not wear the watch until you go to sleep, there may be some errors
3. It does not monitor the sleep data during daytime. The default time for sleep montioring 
is from 9:30 in the evening to 12:00 at noon on the next day

For more frequently asked questions, please view [My > FAQ] on the App  

Sleep data is not accurate enough

BLUETOOTH DATA TRANSMISSION
When connected to a mobile phone, the device will synchronize some data 
with the mobile phone through Bluetooth in time, including weather, notific-
ation messages, sports health data, etc. This data will not be synced when 
the connection is dropped or Bluetooth is turned off.

Notice:

PRECAUTIONS

1. The measurement results of this product are only for maternity examina-
tions, and are not used for any medical purpose or basis. Please follow the 
doctor's instructions. Do not self-diagnose and treat with this measurement 
result.

2. The waterproof level of this product is IP68, and it cannot be used for diving 
/ swimming or soaking in water for a long time; in addition, this product can-
not be used in hot water/sauna environment, because water vapor will cause 
damage to the equipment.

3. The company reserves the right to modify the contents of this manual with-
out prior notice. Some functions are different in the corresponding software 
version, which is normal.

The product should be used by selective 

Manufacturer and Distributor:
Maxcom S.A.
Ul. Towarowa 23a
43-100 Tychy
Poland

Manufacturer and Distributor:
Maxcom S.A.
Ul. Towarowa 23a
43-100 Tychy
Poland

collection in prepared points. Proper
handling WEEE contributes to avoid consequences harmful to human health and
the environment resulting from the presence of hazardous elements, as well as
improper storage and processing of such equipment.

The device contains a Li-ion battery. Batteries that are worn out are harmful to
the environment. They should be stored specifically at the point intended for
this purpose, in a suitable container, in accordance with applicable regulations.

Batteries and accumulators must not be disposed of with the waste
municipalities, take them to the collection point.

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

MAXCOM SA hereby declares that the radio equipment type FW58 is
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU. The full textof the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.maxcom.pl/pl/content/23-deklaracje

NOTE: THIS EQUIPMENT SHOULD NOT BE THROWN AWAY FROM THIS EQUIPMENT
WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE!

INFORMATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

PL EN

*Pierwsze ładowanie nowego zegarka musi trwać co najmniej 1h przed włączeniem. *After receiving the watch, if it is not turned on, please charge it for more than 1 hour before 
  activating the watch.
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1) Do not charge in a humid and watery environment.

2) Please regularly clean the back of the watch and the surface of the wireless charger with a clean  
flannel to ensure the watch and the wireless charger surface are in full contact to ensure normal 
charging.

3) This product is not equipped with a power adapter. In order to ensure the safety of family members 
and property, you can use the computer USB interface or choose a power adapter with an output of 
no more than 5V/1A when charging. Please buy power adapters through regular channels, and avoid
using low-quality, fake power adapters to avoid bursting or fir

e.

Włącz Bluetooth i GPS w telefonie,
uruchom aplikację

Idź do Urządzenie -> + Dodaj urządzenie

Koniec

Kliknij “Szukaj urządzenia”
i wybierz swój zegarek

Kliknij “Skanuj kod QR”
i zeskanuj kod na zegarku

POŁĄCZENIE AUDIO

Bluetooth włączony

EKRAN
DOTYKOWY

�置个人信息
打开��点�添加��

�定完成

W dół

W górę

W prawo
Menu

skrótów
Dane

sportowe

1. Przytrzymaj ekran aby wejść
do menu wyboru tarczy zegarka

Centrum kontroli

Wiadomości

W lewo

TOUCHSCREEN

�置个人信息
打开��点�添加��

Swipe down

Swipe up

Swipe 
right

shortcut 
keys

sports 
data

1. Long press the screen to enter the dial 
selection interface, swipe left or right to 
switch the dial, and click once after con-
firming the dial.

Control Center

message 
notification

Swipe 
left

CONNECT THE SMART WATCH
After the mobile phone turns on the Bluetooth, enter 

the APP 
If the APP cannot be opened, please turn on the positioning of your phone and then 

open the APP

Go to the device->Click 'Device' -> Click 'Add Device'

Finish

Click 'Search Device',
Choose your device on

the scanning list

Click on 'Scan QR Code 
Binding', scan the QR code 

on the watch

Connect the smart
watch audio

Bluetooth is on

In the initial state of the watch, the Blue-
tooth call is turned off, and the call and 
music functions cannot be used at this 
time. Slide down to open the 'Control 
Center', click the 'Headphone' icon, turn 
on the audio mode, and then turn on the 
Bluetooth call in the mobile phone system 
(when the mobile phone's Bluetooth is 
turned on/down), find the corresponding 
Bluetooth name, and click 'Connect'. After 
the connection is successful, the call and 
music functions can be used normally.

( )W początkowym stadium
łączenia rozmowy BT są
wyłączone, nie można też używać 
funkcji sterowania muzyką. Przesuń 
w dół aby otworzyć Centrum 
Kontroli i klknij ikonę słuchawek co 
aktywuje funkcję audio, a następnie 
aktywuj funkcję audio w menu 
Bluetooth telefonu, wyszukaj FW58 
i kliknij połącz.
Od tego momentu możesz 
rozmawiać przez zegarek oraz 
sterować odtwarzaczem muzyki.

steps

kcal

km

Message Message

steps

kcal

km

Wybór tarcz
Przytrzymanie ekranu: wejście w wybór tarcz, przesuń lewo-prawo aby wybrać
tarczę, potwierdź kliknięciem.

Centrum Kontroli
Tryb DND ( nie przeszkadzać), Ustawienia jasności ekranu, szukanie telefonu,
informacje systemowe.

Informacje aktywności dziennej
Spalone kalorie, przebyty dystans (przybliżony), liczba kroków.

Sporty
Wybór aktywności sportowej do monitoringu.

Dial switch
Long press for 2s on the home screen to enter the dial switch interface.
Slide right and left to  switch the dial for selection and click to select the dial.

Control center
Function overview: DND (Do Not Disturb), screen brightness settings, find phone,
power saving mode, system information.

Movement data
It displays the number of steps, distance and calories on the same day.
You can set a goal on the App, including steps, distance and calories.

Sports
Options for sport patterns: walking, running, cycling, mountain climbing,
swimming, yoga, round-belly machine, basketball, etc.

Zapis aktywności
Zegarek zapisze 10 ostatnich treningów/aktywności: ich czas, tętno i spalone
kalorie.

Tętno
Gdy zielony sensor na spodzie zegarka się aktywuje oznacza to początek
pomiaru który trwa około 40 sekund. Zapewnij mu ciągły kontakt ze skórą.

Sen
Wyświetla dane o jakości i długości snu z podziałem na sen głęboki i płytki.
Urządzenie automatycznie wykrywa sen, nie ma potrzeby ustalania jego godzin
z góry.

Ciśnienie krwi
Pomiar trwa 30-60 sekund. W czasie pomiaru należy siedzieć w komfortowej
pozycji zegarek trzymać na wysokości serca , np. kładąc rękę na stole.

Saturacja
Pomiar trwa około 30-60 sekund

Sport record
The interface saves the recent 10 pieces of historical sport records. You can view
the sport duration, heart rate andcalories duringthe sport.

Heart rate
Enter the interface for heart rate measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on it will start measurement. The measurement will be completed
within 40s and has a vibration reminder.

Sleep
The interface displays the monitoring result of you sleep on the same day.
The data is updated every day. Connect it to the APP and you can upload and
save the data syschronously. The device will recalculate the data information
 for the new day.

Blood pressure
Enter the interface for blood pressure measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on, it will start measurement .The measurement will be completed
within 30~60s and has a vibration reminder. The measurement is based on PPG
technology.

Blood oxygen
Enter the interface for blood oxygen measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on, it will start measurement. The measurement will be completed
within 30~60s and has a vibration reminder. The measurement is based on PPG
technology. 

Female health
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can open the female health reminder
on the App, you can view the female health reminder information on the watch.

Music
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can control the pause and start of
the mobile phone music player, volume adjustment and song switching.

Weather
After you connect your watch with the APP and open the location permission,
the weather interface will display the real-time temperature and weather type.

Alarm clock
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can set a single alarm clock or 
a cyclic alarm clock.You can set up to 5 alarm clocks.

Stopwatch
Click the start button for the stopwatch to start. Click the pause button to 
pause the stopwatch. Click the reset button to zero the stopwatch. It can save
up to 99 pieces of data. 

Timer
As for the timer function, user may start quick timing through the system by
pressing time or the user-defined button to set the time. Click the Start button
for the timing to start. Click the pause button to stop the timing. Click the reset
button to zero the timing.

Information
Open information push on the App and the watch can receive the corresponding
messages. It can save up to the last 15 messages.

Find my phone
Keep the watch connected to the App and click “Find my phone”. The bell rings
on your mobile phone and the watch shows that you have successfully found
your mobile phone; If the watch is not connected to the APP, the watch will
indicate that it is not connected.

Settings
Settings function includes screen display（dial switch, duration of screen
brightening, brightness control, duration of screen brightening through palming),
language, vibration strength, menu style, battery, QR code and system settings.

Breath training
During breath training, there are 1 minute and 2 minutes options. User clicks
the corresponding duration for breathing training. After clicking to start, follow
the icon to zoom in and inhale, shrink and exhale.

Drinking reminder
You can open this function through [device > drinking reminder] on the APP.
After it is opened, you can set the start time, end time and reminder interval.

Sedentary reminder
You can open this function through [device > sedentary reminder] on the App.
After it is opened, you can set the start time, end time and the period for “Do
Not Disturb”.

Funkcje kobiece
Po wprowadzeniu danych do aplikacji zegarek będzie powiadamiał o fazie
cyklu miesiączkowego.

Muzyka
Jeśli zegarek jest połączony z telefonem ten interfejs może sterować
odtwarzaczem muzyki w telefonie.
UWAGA- działanie tej funkcji jest zależne od oprogramowania smartfonu i/lub
użytej aplikacji.

Pogoda
Po synchronizacji z aplikacją przesłana zostanie informacja o aktualnej pogodzie.

Alarm
Przy podłączeniu do aplikacji możesz ustawić do 5 alarmów.

Stoper
Minutnik
Informacje o połączeniach/wiadomościach

Znajdź telefon
Przy połączeniu BT pozwala odnaleąć telefon, o ile jest on w zasięgu działania
Bluetooth

Ustawienia
Język, siła wibracji, styl menu, kod QR aplikacji, parametry wyświetlacza

Oddech
Wybierz opcję 1 lub 2 minutową. Po wybraniu wdychaj i wydychaj zgodnie
z tempem nadawanym przez animację na zegarku.

Przypomnienie o piciu
Ustawień dokonuje się w aplikacji

Sygnalizator bezruchu
Aktywowany w aplikacji

NIE WOLNO WRZUCAĆ BATERII ANI
AKUMULATORÓW DO OGNIA

CAUTION: DO NOT DISCONNECT THE BATTERY
NOR THROW BATTERIES INTO FIRE

FIND YOUR USER MANUAL LANGUAGE

FIND YOUR USER
MANUAL LANGUAGE

SPECYFIKACJA

SPECIFICATION

Wymiary: 48*41*11 [mm]

Waga: 60g

Opaska: silikon/metal

EIRP: -2,66 dBm

Wyświetlacz: 1,3” AMOLED

Pamięć: RAM: 192KB + ROM: 256KB + 128Mb Nor flash

Szczelność: IP68

Bateria: 200mAh

Dimensions: 48*41*11 [mm]

Weight: 60g

Band: silikon/metal

EIRP: -2,66 dBm

Display: 1,3” AMOLED

Memory: RAM: 192KB + ROM: 256KB + 128Mb Nor flash

Waterproof: IP68

Battery: 200mAh

*Maksymalna moc częstotliwości radiowej emitowanej w zakresie
  2402-2480MHz

*The maximum radio frequency radiated in the range 2402-2480MHz

Poznaj całą kolekcję smartwatchy
MAXCOM


